

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS**

In the Matter of the Application of
WENCESLAO JUAREZ, SERAFIN RODRIGUEZ, MICHELLE SORIANO, DANIEL
VELEZ, and GORDON, JACKSON & SIMON, ESQS.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

—*against*—

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF VICTIM SERVICES, ELIZABETH CRONIN, VIRGINIA
MILLER, JOHN WATSON, and MAUREEN FAHY, sued in their official capacities as
members of the New York State Office of Victim Services,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

George F. Carpinello

Mark A. Singer

30 South Pearl Street

Albany, New York 12207

Tel: (518) 434-0600

Fax: (518) 434-0665

Attorneys for Respondents

Dated: January 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii-iv

QUESTION PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

BACKGROUND6

 I. HISTORY OF OVS6

 II. OVS RETALIATES AGAINST THE GORDON FIRM AND ITS
 CRIME VICTIM CLIENTS.....9

 III. OVS AMENDS ITS REGULATIONS11

 IV. OVS MOOTS *BONNEY V. OVS*14

 V. RESPONDENTS’ APPLICATIONS15

 VI. THE DECISIONS BELOW16

ARGUMENT17

 I. THE THIRD DEPARTMENT’S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE
 OVS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE EXECUTIVE LAW IS ERRONEOUS AND
 NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....17

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Acevedo v. New York State Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</i> 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017).....	24
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. County of Albany and Albany County Bd. of Elections,</i> 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Vill. of Groton v. Pirro,</i> 170 A.D.3d 1479 (3d Dep't 2019).....	22
<i>Bernstein v. Toia,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 437 (1977).....	24
<i>Ferro v. Lavine,</i> 46 A.D.2d 313 (3d Dep't 1974).....	19
<i>Goldstein v. State,</i> 188 Misc. 2d 524 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Freeman's Estate,</i> 34 N.Y.2d 1 (1974).....	22, 23
<i>Kigin v. State of New York Workers' Compensation Bd.,</i> 24 N.Y.3d 459 (2014).....	24
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	21
<i>Med. Soc'y of State v. Serio,</i> 100 N.Y.2d 854 (2003).....	25
<i>New York Const. Materials Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Envtl. Conservation,</i> 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep't 2011).....	19

<i>Old Republic Life Ins. Co. v. Wikler</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 524 (1961).....	25
<i>Regan v. Crime Victims Compensation Board</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 190 (1982).....	18, 19, 21
<i>United Univ. Professions v. State</i> , 36 A.D.3d 297 (3d Dep’t 2006).....	21
<i>Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y. Home Care v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 499 (2005).....	21
Regulations	
9 NYCRR 525.3 and 525.9	1
9 NYCRR 525.3(h)	11, 12
9 NYCRR 525.9(a)	8
9 NYCRR 525.9(c)	8, 13, 20
9 NYCRR 525.9(d)	23
